

NO. 17-16873

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

MATTHEW CAMPBELL and MICHAEL HURLEY, on behalf of themselves, and  
all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

ANNA W. ST. JOHN,

*Objector-Appellant,*

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California, No. 4:13-cv-05996-PJH

---

Reply Brief of Appellant Anna St. John

---

COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE  
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS

Adam Ezra Schulman

Anna St. John

1310 L Street NW, 7th Floor

Washington, D.C. 20005

(610) 457-0856

[adam.schulman@cei.org](mailto:adam.schulman@cei.org)

*Attorneys for Objector-Appellant Anna St. John*

## Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction .....	1
Argument.....	2
I. Settling parties do not provide any reasoned argument to affirm finding “substantial value” in a vague, cumulative, and misleading 22 words.....	2
A. Facebook’s recent disclosures underscore the valueless nature of the 22 words for which class members must waive their claims. ....	2
B. The district court erred by construing the Settlement’s description of past practices as “declaratory relief.” .....	4
II. Rule 23(e) does not permit class counsel to receive a disproportionate share of the Settlement’s value, even in cases involving fee-shifting statutes. ....	6
III. Counsel enjoys nearly all benefits provided by the Settlement. ....	9
A. The purported narrowness of the release does not remedy an unfair settlement allocation. ....	10
B. <i>Bluetooth</i> standards for self-dealing settlements apply before and after class certification; this Settlement flunks fairness under any level of scrutiny. ....	14
1. The district court clearly erred by refusing to consider the disproportion between settlement benefits and attorneys’ fees.....	16
2. <i>Bluetooth</i> was correctly decided; this case illustrates why settlements should be decided based on class benefit.....	20
3. The settling parties’ efforts to distinguish St. John’s authority miss the mark.....	20
C. Purportedly weak claims do not justify a lopsided settlement.....	23
IV. Deficient notice indicates an unfair settlement.....	25
Conclusion.....	30
Statement of Related Cases Under Circuit Rule 28-2.6.....	32
Certificate of Compliance Pursuant to 9th Circuit Rule 32-1 for Case Number 17-16873 .....	33
Proof of Service.....	34

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Allen v. Bedolla</i> , 787 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	10, 16, 20
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	30
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	23, 24
<i>Bee, Denning, Inc. v. Capital All. Group</i> , No. 13-CV-02654, 2016 WL 3952153 (S.D. Cal. July 21, 2016) .....	26
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brytus v. Spang &amp; Co.</i> , 203 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	7
<i>Buckhannon Bd. &amp; Care Home v. W. Va. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001) .....	8
<i>Carlough v. Amchem Products, Inc.</i> , 158 F.R.D. 314 (E.D. Pa. 1993) .....	30
<i>Carr v. Tadin, Inc.</i> , 51 F. Supp. 3d 970 (S.D. Cal. 2014). .....	13
<i>Cobell v. Salazar</i> , 679 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>Cranford v. Equifax Payment Services, Inc.</i> , 201 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	6, 7, 21
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	10, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24
<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 716 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	20

<i>Fager v. CenturyLink Comms., LLC</i> , 854 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	23
<i>Florin v. Nationsbank</i> , 34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	7
<i>Garber v. Office of Comm’r of Baseball</i> , 2017 WL 752183 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2017) .....	13
<i>In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	7-8, 9, 24
<i>In re Google Referrer Header Privacy Litig.</i> , 869 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	12, 13
<i>In re Google Referrer Header Privacy Litig.</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 1122 (N.D. Cal. 2015) .....	4, 13
<i>Graham v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 101 P.3d 140 (Cal. 2004) .....	9
<i>Green v. Am. Exp. Co.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 211 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	13, 28
<i>Harris v. Pernsley</i> , 654 F. Supp. 1042 (E.D. Pa. 1987) .....	26-27
<i>Hart v. Colvin</i> , No. 15-CV-00623-JST, 2016 WL 6611002 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2016) .....	28
<i>Hecht v. United Collection Bureau, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	28
<i>In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.</i> , 716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	18, 22
<i>In re Hyundai and Kia Fuel Econ. Litig.</i> , 881 F.3d 679 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	10, 22
<i>Kim v. Space Pencil, Inc.</i> , No. 11-3796, 2012 WL 5948951 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 28, 2012) .....	28

*Kline v. Dymatize Enters.*,  
 No. 15-2348, 2016 WL 6026330 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 13, 2016).....29

*Koby v. ARS Nat’l Servs.*,  
 846 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 5, 6, 14, 18, 20, 21, 22, 24

*Laguna v. Coverall N. Am., Inc.*,  
 753 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2014) *vacated at* 772 F.3d 608 ..... 13-14

*Lane v. Facebook, Inc.*,  
 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 12-13

*Lilly v. Jamba Juice Co.*,  
 No. 13-CV-02998-JST, 2015 WL 1248027 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2015).....28

*Mandujano v. Basic Vegetable Products, Inc.*,  
 541 F.2d 832 (9th Cir. 1976) ..... 26, 27

*McDonough v. Horizon Blue Cross Blue Shield of N.J.*,  
 641 Fed. Appx. 146 (3d Cir. 2015).....13

*Mendoza v. United States*,  
 623 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1980) .....27

*In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litig.*,  
 872 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2017) .....23

*Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.*,  
 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 6

*Officers for J. v. Civ. Serv. Commn. of City and County of San Francisco*,  
 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982) .....23

*Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.*,  
 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 14, 19, 20, 23

*Protective Comm. for Indep. Stockholders of TMT Trailer Ferry Inc. v. Anderson*,  
 390 U.S. 414 (1968) .....23

*Redman v. RadioShack Corp.*,  
 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 22, 23

*Rozell v. Ross-Holst*,  
576 F. Supp. 2d 527 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) ..... 8

*Staton v. Boeing*,  
327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 7

*In re Subway Footlong Sandwich Mkt'g and Sales Practices Litig.*,  
869 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2017) .....1, 10, 21, 24

*In re Walgreen Co. Stockholder Litig.*,  
832 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2016) ..... 21, 24

*In re Wholesale Grocery Products Antitrust Litig.*, No. 09-MD-2090,  
2017 WL 826917 (D. Minn. Mar. 1, 2017).....30

*In re Yahoo Mail Litig.*,  
13-CV-4980-LHK, 2016 WL 4474612 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2016).....28

Rules and Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) ..... 12, 21, 25, 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) ..... 20, 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(A).....27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) .....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1) ..... 25, 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2) .....26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)(1) .....27

Notes of Advisory Committee to 2003 Amendments to Rule 23 .....27

15 U.S.C. § 1692k ..... 6

28 U.S.C. § 1715 .....25

28 U.S.C. § 2201(a)..... 5

Other Authorities

American Law Institute,  
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF RESTITUTION AND UNJUST ENRICHMENT  
§ 29 (2011)..... 7

Brickman, Lester,  
LAWYER BARONS 522-25 (2011).....15

Chakrabarti, Samidh, *Hard Questions: What Effect Does Social Media Have on  
Democracy?*, Facebook Newsroom (Jan. 22, 2018) .....17

Department of Justice Office of Public Affairs,  
*Associate Attorney General Brand Delivers Remarks to the Washington, D.C.  
Lawyers Chapter of the Federalist Society* (Feb. 15, 2018)..... 25-26

Federal Judicial Center,  
MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (FOURTH) § 21.312 (2004) .....27

Frier, Sarah, *Facebook Scans the Photos and Links You Send on Messenger*,  
Bloomberg.com (April 4, 2018) ..... 3

Klein, Ezra, *Mark Zuckerberg on Facebook’s hardest year, and what comes next*,  
Vox.com (April 2, 2018) ..... 3

Lahav, Alexandra, *Fundamental Principles for Class Action Governance*,  
37 IND. L. REV. 65 (2003) .....25

Rubenstein, William B.,  
4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 11:42 (4th ed.) .....20
